Before the
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State of Missouri

CHRISTINA L. TUNE, d/b/a
)

DO-DROP-IN CONVENIENCE STORE,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 05-0792 LC



)

SUPERVISOR OF ALCOHOL AND
)

TOBACCO CONTROL,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


Christina L. Tune (“Tune”), d/b/a Do-Drop-In Convenience Store (“the Store”) is subject to discipline because her employee sold intoxicating liquor to a minor.
Procedure


On May 20, 2005, Tune filed a complaint appealing a decision of the Supervisor of Alcohol and Tobacco Control (“the Supervisor”) to discipline her license.  On November 30, 2005, we held a hearing on the complaint.  Assistant Attorney General David J. Hansen represented the Supervisor.  Douglas W. Hennon, with Carson & Coil, PC, represented Tune.  The matter became ready for our decision on December 29, 2005, the date the transcript was filed.

Findings of Fact

1. Tune holds a license authorizing her to sell original package liquor and Sunday original package liquor at the Store.
2. On December 22, 2004, Tune left the Store at approximately 5:30 p.m. and did not return that evening.
3. During the evening of December 22, 2004, Charles A. Perkins, his sister Amber, and three friends, Josh, Alyssa and Brad (“the minors”), were riding in a car drinking alcohol.  All five were under the age of 21.
4. The minors stopped at the Store at approximately 7:30 p.m. on December 22, 2004.  They had already been drinking at this time.  Perkins, Josh and Brad went into the Store.
5. The only employee on duty at the Store that evening was Dana Yelton.  At this time, Yelton had a facial condition caused by undiagnosed lupus and a secondary infection that resulted in ten to twelve lesions or blisters on her chin and nose.
6. On December 22, 2004, Tune’s employee sold a six pack of Budweiser beer and two four packs of Jack Daniels wine coolers to Perkins, who was 20 years old at the time.  The employee did not ask for identification.
7. The Budweiser beer and Jack Daniels wine coolers are classified as intoxicating liquor.
8. Perkins paid for the alcohol with a $100 bill that had been given to him by Brad.
9. The Jack Daniels wine coolers were priced at $4.79.  The price should have been $6.79, but Tune’s employee had made an error in pricing them.
10. Containers of alcohol with the mistaken price were found in the minors’ vehicle.
11. The cash register receipt tape listing the Store’s sales for December 22, 2004, shows that at 8:19 p.m. the Store’s clerk sold two items classified as “liquor” that cost $4.79 each,
 beer that cost $5.49, and cigarettes that cost $3.09 (“the transaction”).  The receipt shows that the customer in this transaction paid $100 in cash and received $80.46 in change.
12. The cash register receipt tape reflects a time that was approximately 51 minutes ahead of the actual time.  Therefore, the transaction took place at the Store at approximately 7:28 p.m.

13. The minors drove away from the Store.  They stopped briefly and then drove down F Highway.
14. At approximately 7.45 p.m., the minors were involved in a car accident.  They were traveling at approximately 95 miles per hour.  Perkins’ sister and one friend were killed.
15. Perkins was interviewed by the Highway Patrol and by Karl Kost, the Supervisor’s special agent.  On December 31, 2004, when asked to identify the woman who sold him the alcohol at the Store, Perkins was unable to identify Tune or Yelton.  Perkins described the person who sold the alcohol to him as a blonde woman in her thirties or forties.
16. At the hearing Perkins identified Tune as the woman who sold the alcohol to him.

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the appeal.
  The Supervisor has the burden to prove that Tune’s employee committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The burden of proof is a preponderance of the evidence - whether it was more probable than not that a specific event occurred.
  This Commission must judge the credibility of witnesses, and we have the discretion to believe all, part, or none of the testimony of any witness.


The Supervisor argues that there is cause for discipline under § 311.680, RSMo Supp. 2004, which states:


1.  Whenever it shall be shown, or whenever the supervisor of liquor control has knowledge, that a person licensed hereunder has . . . violated any of the provisions of this chapter, the supervisor may, warn, place on probation on such terms and conditions as the supervisor of liquor control deems appropriate for a period not to exceed twelve months, suspend or revoke the license of that person[.]
The Supervisor alleges that Tune violated § 311.310, which states:

Any licensee under this chapter, or his employee, who shall sell, vend, give away or otherwise supply any intoxicating liquor in any quantity whatsoever to any person under the age of twenty-one years . . . shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor[.]
Under Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(1), Tune is responsible for the acts of her employees:
(1) Licensees at all times are responsible for the conduct of their business and at all times are directly responsible for any act or conduct of any employee on the premises which is in violation of the Intoxicating Liquor Laws or the Nonintoxicating Beer Laws or the regulations of the supervisor of liquor control.


At the hearing, the parties stipulated that the beer and wine coolers were intoxicating liquor and that the liquor found in the minors’ vehicle came from the Store.
  Therefore, the Supervisor’s only burden in this case is to prove that Tune or her employee sold or otherwise supplied the liquor to a minor.  The Supervisor stipulated that Tune was not present at the Store during the evening of December 22, 2004.


The evidence in this case is conflicting.  Tune identified Yelton as the only employee who was on duty at the Store during that evening, and Yelton confirmed this.  Yelton testified that she had never seen Perkins before December 31, 2004, when she made her statement to the highway patrol.
  She testified that she did not remember serving two or three young men who came in together.


Much of Perkins’ story is inconsistent.  Tune argues that Perkins did not state that he purchased cigarettes, but Perkins testified that he had been drinking and did not pay attention to how much money was spent because it was not his money.  Upon questioning, he did state that three of the five in the group were smoking.  Tune attacks Perkins’ credibility because Perkins stated that he could not identify Tune or her employee as the person who sold him alcohol at the Store only nine days after the event, then at the hearing identified Tune, who was not even in the Store at the time.  Tune argues that Yelton’s facial condition would have been noticed and used to identify her.  Tune also notes that Perkins stated that he went into the Store with his sister, but later changed his story to state that she remained in the car.

Despite these contradictions, Perkins has consistently stated that he purchased the alcohol at the Store and from a woman.  His testimony is supported by the Store’s register tape showing a sale of the items that he testified to purchasing.  He testified that he paid for his purchases with a $100 bill.  The register tape shows that a customer paid for the transaction with a $100 bill in a time frame that would support Perkins’ story that the minors left the Store and were involved in the accident soon after.  Tune admits that the alcohol came from the Store.  In the face of the physical evidence of the purchase and Perkins’ testimony, we reject Tune’s assertion that the alcohol was stolen from the Store or purchased by someone else who gave it to the minors.


Tune testified that she has owned the Store for over 21 years and has never been cited for an alcohol or tobacco violation of selling to an underage person.  This may be relevant to the Supervisor’s determination of the level of discipline to impose, but not to our determination of whether cause exists for discipline.


We find that Tune’s employee sold alcohol to a minor.  Tune violated § 311.310 and is subject to discipline under § 311.680, RSMo Supp. 2004.

Summary

Tune is subject to discipline under § 311.680, RSMo Supp. 2004.

SO ORDERED on January 31, 2006.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP



Commissioner
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